Illinois law.

Section 672.600  Hearings 

To appeal an appealable action as set forth in Section 672.515(c), the adversely affected party shall request a hearing within 15 calendar days after receipt of the advance notification. The hearing shall be conducted in accordance with 89 Ill. Adm. Code 508, with the addition of the following provisions: 

a)	An administrative hearing must be requested within 15 calendar days after receipt of the advance notification. Failure to request a hearing within this time frame shall constitute a waiver of the person's right to an administrative hearing. 
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b)	The burden of proof rests with the Department in relation to all administrative actions initiated by the Department pursuant to Section 672.510. 

c)	The burden of proof rests with the applicant as to all administrative actions initiated upon a petition for hearing filed by an applicant after the denial of authorization under Section 672.225, and with the Vendor in requests for hearing upon repudiation of contracts under Section 672.520. 

d)	The Secretary or designee shall be the final decision maker in the administrative hearing. 

e)	The advance written notification set forth in Section 672.515(b) is not an "emergency action" for purposes of 89 Ill. Adm. Code 508.40. 

(Source:  Amended at 46 Ill. Reg. 2073, effective January 21, 2022)
